THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LANGLEY

FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 NO. 4616 AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 NO. 5469

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Bylaw 2019 No. 5469 amends the Fees and Charges Bylaw 2007 No. 4616, and its amendments, to add new fees or other adjustments to the following Schedules to address new or enhanced municipal services, and continuing the consolidation of the Township of Langley Fees and Charges Bylaw:

• Schedule 1: RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS

• Schedule 2: CEMETERIES

Schedule 3: ANIMAL CONTROL
 Schedule 8: TRANSPORTATION
 Schedule 11: WATERWORKS

• Schedule 12: SEWER

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LANGLEY

FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 NO. 4616 AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 NO. 5469

The Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Township of Langley, in Open Meeting Assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Fees and Charges Bylaw 2007 No. 4616 Amendment Bylaw 2019 No. 5469".
- 2. If a portion of this bylaw is held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion must be severed and the remainder of this bylaw is deemed to have been adopted without the severed section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or phrase.
- 3. The Township hereby imposes fees and charges for the provision of services and information as specified in Schedules "1", "2", "3", "8", "11", and "12", attached to and forming part of this bylaw. Schedules "4", "5", "6", "7", "9", "10", "13" and "14" remain unchanged.
- 4. The following fees and charges are hereby imposed to align with the new Fees and Charges Bylaw 2019 No. 5469
 - a) Recreation, Parks & Culture Schedule 1
 - b) Cemeteries Schedule 2
 - c) Animal Control Schedule 3
 - d) Transportation Schedule 8
 - e) Waterworks Schedule 11
 - f) Sanitary Sewer Schedule 12
- 5. Federal and Provincial sales taxes will be added when applicable.

Mayor

6. Wherever this Bylaw sets out fees and charges with respect to other Township bylaws and such other bylaws contain similar fees and charges, this Bylaw is deemed to prevail.

READ A FIRST TIME the	01	day of	April	, 2019
READ A SECOND TIME the	01	day of	April	, 2019
READ A THIRD TIME the	01	day of	April	, 2019
ADOPTED the		day of		, 2019

Township Clerk

SCHEDULE 1. RECREATION, CULTURE, AND PARKS FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 No. 4616

PREVIOUS: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2018 No. 5368 CURRENT: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 No. 5469

RECREATION, CULTURE, and		Proposed Fees &
PARKS	Description	Charges without
Fee Type	Description	tax (2019/2020)
		tax (2013/2020)
1.1 Pool, Fitness, and Arena Admiss		
Single Admissions	Child	\$2.95
	Youth	\$3.76
	Adult	\$5.95
	Senior Family	\$4.48 \$11.67
	Student	\$11.07
	Drop-in Hockey	\$6.10
	Loonie Admission	\$1.00
	Toonie Admission	\$1.90
		,
10 Pass	Child	\$26.57
	Youth	\$33.90
	Adult	\$53.62
	Senior	\$40.29
	Family	\$105.05
	Student	\$38.19
20 Pass	Child	\$50.29
	Youth	\$64.00
	Adult	\$101.14
	Senior	\$76.19
	Family	\$198.29
	Student	\$72.00
1 Month	Child	\$32.48
1 MOTH	Youth	\$32.46
	Adult	\$65.48
	Senior	\$49.24
	Family	\$128.33
	Student	\$46.62
		, , , , ,
3 Months	Child	\$88.57
	Youth	\$112.86
	Adult	\$178.57
	Senior	\$134.29
	Family	\$350.00
	Student	\$127.14
1 Year	Child	\$250.95
	Youth	\$319.76
	Adult	\$505.95
	Senior Family	\$380.48 \$991.67
	Fairilly	\$991.07
1.2 Fort Langley Outdoor Pool Admis	sions	
Single Admissions	Child	\$1.14
Carrigio / turnicolorio	Youth	\$1.76
	Adult	\$2.81
	Senior	\$1.76
	Family	\$4.43
10 Pass	Child	\$9.14
	Youth	\$14.10
	Adult	\$22.48
	Senior	\$14.10
	Family	\$35.43
Season Card	Child	\$40.52
	Youth	\$65.86
	Adult	\$94.19
	Senior	\$65.86

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
Fort Langley Outdoor Pools	Rental Commercial Hourly	\$135.06
	Rental Non-Profit Hourly	\$45.02
	Rental Private Hourly	\$90.04
Waterpark Single Admissions	Child	\$4.38
*rates labelled "existing" will be effective	Youth	\$5.62
upon adoption of bylaw	Adult	\$8.90
	Senior	\$6.71
	Family	\$17.48
	Student	\$6.38
Waterpark 10 Pass	Child	\$39.57
*rates labelled "existing" will be effective	Youth	\$50.52
upon adoption of bylaw	Adult	\$80.19
apon daopaon or sylan	Senior	\$60.48
	Family	\$157.38
	Student	\$57.29
Wetamark 20 Dags	Child	ф74.04
Waterpark 20 Pass *rates labelled "existing" will be effective	Youth	\$74.81 \$95.48
upon adoption of bylaw	Adult	\$151.43
aport adoption of bylaw	Senior	\$114.24
	Family	\$297.33
	Student	\$108.19
1.3 Museum Admissions		
Annual Pass Program	Child	\$6.44
7 till dar i doc'i Togram	Youth	\$9.11
	Adult	\$12.85
	Senior	\$9.11
1.4 Swimming Pool Rentals	Family	\$25.80
1.4 Swittining Foot Rentals		
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Pool Lane Commercial - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$36.51
	Pool Lane Commercial - 25m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$18.26
	Pool Lane Private - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate Pool Lane Private - 25m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$24.35
	Pool Lane Private - 25m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate Pool Lane Non-Profit - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$12.16 \$12.16
	Pool Lane Non-Profit - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$6.09
		,
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Leisure Pool - Commercial Prime	\$693.34
	Leisure Pool - Commercial Non-Prime	\$346.67
	Leisure Pool - Private Prime	\$462.22
	Leisure Pool - Private Non-Prime Leisure Pool - Non-Profit Prime	\$231.12 \$231.12
	Leisure Pool - Non-Profit Prime Leisure Pool - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$115.56
	Leisure 1 cor - Nort-1 fore Nort-1 fillio	Ψ113.30
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Pool Lane 10m-12.5m - Commercial Prime	\$18.26
	Pool Lane 10m-12.5m - Commercial Non-Prime	\$9.14
	Pool Lane 10m-12.5m - Private Prime	\$12.16
	Pool Lane 10m-12.5m - Private Non-Prime	\$6.09
	Pool Lane 10m-12.5m - Non-Profit Prime Pool Lane 10m-12.5m - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$6.09 \$3.05
	1 33. Edito Total 12.0th Horiz Total Horiz Title	φ3.03
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Aquatic Club Meet - Non Profit 12.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$6.80
	Aquatic Club Meet - Non Profit 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$13.59
	Aquatic Club Meet - Commercial 12.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate Aquatic Club Meet - Commercial 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$20.39 \$40.78
		φ-0.70
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Waterslides - Commercial Prime	\$693.34
ACCCC-Citer CO-Op CE	Waterslides - Commercial Non-Prime	\$346.67
	Waterslides - Private Prime	\$462.22
	Waterslides - Private Non-Prime	\$231.12
	Waterslides - Private Non-Prime Waterslides - Non-Profit Prime Waterslides - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$231.12 \$231.12 \$115.56

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Tidal Pool with Video - Commercial Prime	\$693.34
·	Tidal Pool with Video - Commercial Non- Prime	\$346.67
	Tidal Pool witih Video - Private Prime	\$462.22
	Tidal Pool with Video - Private Non-Prime	\$231.12
	Tidal Pool with Video - Non-Profit Prime	\$231.12
	Tidal Pool with Video - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$115.56
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Lazy River - Commercial Prime	\$693.34
	Lazy River - Commercial Non- Prime	\$346.67
	Lazy River - Private Prime	\$462.22
	Lazy River - Private Non-Prime Lazy River - Non-Profit Prime	\$231.12 \$231.12
	Lazy River - Non-Profit Prime Lazy River - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$115.56
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Dry Playground - Commercial Prime	\$520.01
	Dry Playground - Commercial Non- Prime Dry Playground - Private Prime	\$260.00 \$346.67
	Dry Playground - Private Prime Dry Playground - Private Non-Prime	\$173.34
	Dry Playground - Non-Profit Prime	\$173.34
	Dry Playground - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$86.66
ACUCC-Otter Co-op OE	Aquaplay - Commercial Prime	\$520.01
ACOCC-Ottel Co-op OE	Aquaplay - Commercial Non- Prime	\$260.00
	Aquaplay - Private Prime	\$346.67
	Aquaplay - Private Non-Prime	\$173.34
	Aquaplay - Non-Profit Prime	\$173.34
	Aquaplay - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$86.66
W.C.Blair Recreation Centre	Dive Tank Commercial - Prime Hourly Rate	\$69.96
VV.O.Bidii Neoreation Centre	Dive Tank Commercial - Non Prime Hourly Rate	\$34.98
	Dive Tank Private - Prime Hourly Rate	\$46.64
	Dive Tank Private - Non Prime Hourly Rate	\$23.32
	Dive Tank Non-Profit - Prime Hourly Rate	\$23.32
	Dive Tank Non-Profit - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$11.66
W.C.Blair Recreation Centre	1/2 Dive Tank Commercial - Prime Hourly Rate	\$35.01
	1/2 Dive Tank Commercial - Non Prime Hourly Rate	\$17.51
	1/2 Dive Tank Private - Prime Hourly Rate	\$23.34
	1/2 Dive Tank Private - Non Prime Hourly Rate	\$11.67
	1/2 Dive Tank Non-Profit - Prime Hourly Rate 1/2 Dive Tank Non-Profit - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$11.67 \$5.84
	172 Dive Failk Note: Folk - Note: filme Floury Nate	
W.C.Blair Recreation Centre	Pool Lane Commercial - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$36.51
	Pool Lane Commercial - 25m Iane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate Pool Lane Private - 25m Iane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$18.26 \$24.35
	Pool Lane Private - 25m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$12.16
	Pool Lane Non-Profit - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$12.16
	Pool Lane Non-Profit - 25m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$6.09
W.C.Blair Recreation Centre	Wave Pool - Commercial Prime	\$693.34
T. O.Didii (Corcation Octilie	Wave Pool - Commercial Non-Prime	\$346.67
	Wave Pool - Private Prime	\$462.22
	Wave Pool - Private Non-Prime	\$231.12
	Wave Pool - Non-Profit Prime	\$231.12
	Wave Pool - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$115.56
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Non Profit - 12.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$6.09
,	Non Profit - 12.5m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$3.05
	Non Profit - 17.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$9.12
	Non Profit - 17.5m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$4.56
	Non Profit - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$12.16
	Non Profit - 25m Iane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$6.09
	Non Profit - 50m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$24.35
	Non Profit - 50m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$12.16

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Private - 12.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$12.16
•	Private - 12.5m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$6.09
	Private - 17.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$18.23
	Private - 17.5m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$9.12
	Private - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$24.35
	Private - 25m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$12.16
	Private - 50m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$48.70
	Private - 50m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$24.35
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Aquatic Club Meet - Non Profit 12.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$6.80
	Aquatic Club Meet - Non Profit 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$13.59
	Aquatic Club Meet - Non Profit 50m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$27.19
	Aquatic Club Meet - Commercial 12.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$20.39
	Aquatic Club Meet - Commercial 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$40.78
	Aquatic Club Meet - Commercial 50m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$81.57
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Commercial - 12.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$18.26
	Commercial - 12.5m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$9.14
	Commercial - 17.5m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$27.34
	Commercial - 17.5m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$13.68
	Commercial - 25m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$36.51
	Commercial - 25m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$18.26
	Commercial - 50m lane - Prime Hourly Rate	\$73.05
	Commercial - 50m lane - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$36.51
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Leisure Pool - Commercial Prime	\$693.34
•	Leisure Pool - Commercial Non-Prime	\$346.67
	Leisure Pool - Private Prime	\$462.22
	Leisure Pool - Private Non-Prime	\$231.12
	Leisure Pool - Non-Profit Prime	\$231.12
1.5 Arena Ice	Leisure Pool - Non-Profit Non-Prime	\$115.56
110 / 11011111 100	Commercial - Prime Hourly Rate	\$443.25
	Commercial - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$255.73
	Private - Prime Hourly Rate	\$364.32
	Private - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$204.02
	Non-Profit - Prime Hourly Rate	\$136.98
	Non-Profit - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$83.07
	Junior Hockey Game/Practice - Season-Prime Hourly Rate	\$164.02
	Junior Hockey Game - Playoff-Prime Hourly Rate,**plus \$1.00 per person over first 500	\$164.02
	Junior Hockey Practice - Season- Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$95.13
1.6 Arena Dry Floor		
	Commercial - Prime Hourly Rate	\$172.81
	Commercial - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$103.68
	Private - Prime Hourly Rate	\$85.34
	Private - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$51.22
	Non-Profit - Prime Hourly Rate	\$44.32
	Non-Profit - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$26.59
	Senior "A" Lacrosse - Prime Hourly Rate	\$108.31
1.7 Curling Ice		
	Commercial - Prime Hourly Rate/sheet	\$37.75
	Adult - Prime Hourly Rate/sheet	\$32.66
	Youth - Prime Hourly Rate/sheet	\$15.68
	Senior - Prime Hourly Rate/sheet	\$17.33
	Commercial - Non-Prime Hourly Rate/sheet	\$22.64
	Adult - Non-Prime Hourly Rate/sheet	\$19.26
	Youth - Non-Prime Hourly Rate/sheet	\$9.41
	Senior - Non-Prime Hourly Rate/sheet	\$10.40

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
1.8 Curling Dry Floor	Commercial - Prime Hourly Rate	\$73.39
	Adult - Prime Hourly Rate	\$36.70
	Youth - Prime Hourly Rate	\$26.12
	Senior - Prime Hourly Rate	\$28.22
	Commercial - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$44.03
	Adult - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$22.01
	Youth - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$15.67
	Senior - Non-Prime Hourly Rate	\$16.94
Sports Box Class A1 GPC	Commercial Hourly	\$140.75
Includes contribution to park asset	Private Hourly	\$82.09
replacement reserve fund.	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$48.12
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$24.70
1.9 Facility Rentals		
ACUCC	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-35 - Commercial Hourly	\$40.69
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-35 - Private Hourly	\$27.12
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-35 - Non-profit Hourly	\$13.55
ACLICO	Multipurpose Popus appairit 75 Octobro del Harde	***
ACUCC	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Commercial Hourly	\$61.99
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Private Hourly	\$41.32
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$20.66
101100		4100.01
ACUCC	Aerobics Room - Commercial Hourly	\$100.64
	Aerobics Room - Private Hourly	\$67.09
	Aerobics Room - Non-Profit Hourly	\$33.55
101100		4400.00
ACUCC	Roof Deck - capacity 60 - Commercial Hourly	\$123.98
	Roof Deck - capacity 60 - Private Hourly	\$82.65
	Roof Deck - capacity 60 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$41.33
101100		****
ACUCC	Lobby - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$35.95
	Lobby - Private Hourly Rate	\$27.91
	Lobby - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.96
All	Martin Barrellian Communication	# 40.00
Aldergrove Kinsmen Community Centre	Meeting Room - capacity 35 - Commercial Hourly	\$40.69
	Meeting Room - capacity 35 - Private Hourly	\$27.12
	Meeting Room - capacity 35 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.55
All	Files Front Octors	#00.00
Aldergrove Kinsmen Community Centre	Friday Event Set-up	\$99.08
	Fee only applied if room is available 4 weeks before actual rental Fri/Sat	
All	Main Hall Franch and oit OFO Occurred Allowship	0440.04
Aldergrove Kinsmen Community Centre	Main Hall Event - capacity 250 - Commercial Hourly	\$143.31
	Main Hall Event - capacity 250 - Private Hourly	\$95.54
	Main Hall Event - capacity 250 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$47.77
	Main Hall Event - capacity 250 - Commercial Uses Flat Rate (Fri/Sat) 12noon-2am	\$1,518.89
	Main Hall Event - capacity 250 - General Uses Flat Rate (Fri/Sat) 12noon-2am	\$759.45
Aldorgrovo Kinomon Comit : Cot	Main Hall Mosting, capacity 250. Commercial Harvity	M440.04
Aldergrove Kinsmen Community Centre	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 250 - Commercial Hourly	\$143.31
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 250 - Private Hourly	\$95.54
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 250 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$47.77
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 250 - Commercial Uses Flat Rate (Fri/Sat) 12noon-2am	\$1,518.89
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 250 - General Uses Flat Rate (Fri/Sat) 12noon-2am	\$759.45
Aldergrave Kineman Committee Control	Main Hall Masting, capacity 76, 150. Commercial Harris	#400 04
Aldergrove Kinsmen Community Centre	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 76-150 - Commercial Hourly	\$100.64
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 76-150 - Private Hourly	\$67.09
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 76-150 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$33.55
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 76-150 - Commercial Uses Flat Rate (Fri/Sat) 12noon-2am	\$1,518.89
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 76-150 - General Uses Flat Rate (Fri/Sat) 12noon-2am	\$759.45
Alderson IZ	Main Hall Manting and State 775 Co.	***
Aldergrove Kinsmen Community Centre	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 1-75 - Commercial Hourly	\$61.99
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 1-75 - Private Hourly	\$41.32
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 1-75 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$20.66
	Main Hall Meeting - capacity 1-75 - Commercial Uses Flat Rate (Fri/Sat) 12noon-2am Main Hall Meeting - capacity 1-75 - General Uses Flat Rate (Fri/Sat) 12noon-2am	\$1,518.89
	INJOIN HALL Magating agreeity 1 7F. Congral Hage Flat Data (Fri/Cat) 10noon 2cm	\$759.45

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
Aldergrove Kinsmen Community Centre	Kitchen only - Commercial Hourly	\$41.08
	Kitchen only - Private Hourly	\$27.38
	Kitchen only - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.70
Aldergrove Kinsmen Community Centre	Lobby - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$34.90
	Lobby - Private Hourly Rate	\$27.09
	Lobby - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.54
Murrayville Community Library	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Commercial Hourly	\$40.69
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Private Hourly	\$27.12
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.55
Willowbrook Recreation Centre	Activity Room - capacity 35 - Commercial Hourly	\$40.69
	Activity Room - capacity 35 - Private Hourly	\$27.12
	Activity Room - capacity 35 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.55
WC Blair Recreation Centre	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Commercial Hourly	\$40.69
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Private Hourly	\$27.12
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.55
W C Blair Recreation Centre	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Commercial Hourly	\$61.99
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Private Hourly	\$41.32
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$20.66
WC Blair Recreation Centre	Lobby - Commercial Hourly	\$34.90
Tro Dian resissance	Lobby - Private Hourly	\$27.09
	Lobby - Non- Profit Hourly	\$13.54
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Meeting Room - capacity 35 - Commercial Hourly	\$40.69
Wanta Grove Community Centre	Meeting Room - capacity 35 - Private Hourly	\$27.12
	Meeting Room - capacity 35 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.55
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Commercial Hourly	\$61.99
VVainat Grove Community Contro	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Private Hourly	\$41.32
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$20.66
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Aerobics Room - Commercial Hourly	\$100.64
Walliut Grove Community Centre	Aerobics Room - Private Hourly	\$67.09
	Aerobics Room - Non-Profit Hourly	\$33.55
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Gymnasium - Full - Double Gym Non-Prime Private	\$89.08
Walliut Grove Community Centre	Gymnasium - Full - Double Gym Non-Prime Private Gymnasium - Full - Double Gym Non-Prime Non-Profit	\$44.54
	Gymnasium - Half - Single Gym Non-Prime Private	\$44.54
	Gymnasium - Half - Single Gym Non-Prime Non-Profit	\$22.27
	Gymnasium - Quarter - Half Gym Non-Prime Private Gymnasium - Quarter - Half Gym Non-Prime Non-Profit	\$22.27 \$11.14
	Gynnasium - Quarter - Hair Gynn Norr-Prime Norr-Pront	Φ11.14
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Gymnasium - Full - Double Gym - Prime Commercial Hourly	\$267.24
	Gymnasium - Full - Double Gym - Prime Private Hourly	\$178.16
	Gymnasium - Full - Double Gym - Prime Non-Profit Hourly Gymnasium - Half - Single Gym - Prime Commercial Hourly	\$89.08 \$133.62
	Gymnasium - Half - Single Gym - Prime Commercial Hourly Gymnasium - Half - Single Gym - Prime Private Hourly	\$89.08
	Gymnasium - Half - Single Gym - Prime Non-Profit Hourly	\$44.54
	Gymnasium - Quarter - Half Gym - Non-Prime Private	\$44.54
	Gymnasium - Quarter - Half Gym - Non-Prime Non-Profit	\$22.27
Walnut Grove Community Centre	Lobby - Commercial Hourly	\$34.90
Ź	Lobby - Private Hourly	\$27.11
	Lobby - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.16
Civic Facility	Fraser River Theatre - Commercial Use Booking Flat Rate (Fri & Sat) 12 noon to 2:00 am	\$1,518.89
	Fraser River Theatre - General Use Booking Flat Rate (Fri & Sat) 12 noon to 2:00 am	\$759.45
	Fraser River Theatre - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$143.31
	Fraser River Theatre - Private Hourly Rate Fraser River Theatre - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$95.54 \$47.77
	Trace Theatre - North Tolk Hourly Nate	φ41.11

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
Civic Facility	Lobby 2nd Floor - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$40.69
	Lobby 2nd Floor - Private Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	Lobby 2nd Floor - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.55
Civic Facility	Lobby 4th Floor - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$40.69
	Lobby 4th Floor - Private Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	Lobby 4th Floor - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.55
Civic Facility	Lobby Ground Floor - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$40.69
	Lobby Ground Floor - Private Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	Lobby Ground Floor - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.55
Civic Facility	Murray Creek - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$40.69
Civic Facility	Murray Creek - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	Murray Creek - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.55
Civic Facility	Nicomekl River Room - Commercial Hourly Rate Nicomekl River Room - Private Hourly Rate	\$40.69 \$27.12
	Nicomeki River Room - Private Hourly Rate Nicomeki River Room - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	· ·	V 10100
Civic Facility	Yorkson Creek Room - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$40.69
	Yorkson Creek Room - Private Hourly Rate Yorkson Creek Room - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	Yorkson Creek Room - Non-Protit Hourly Rate	\$13.55
Willoughby Community Centre	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Commercial Hourly	\$40.69
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Private Hourly	\$27.12
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 35 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.55
Willoughby Community Centre	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Commercial Hourly	\$61.99
Willoughby Community Centre	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Confine that Hourly	\$41.32
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 75 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$20.66
Willer als by Community Commu	Acretice Boom Commonwiel House	#400 C4
Willoughby Community Centre	Aerobics Room - Commercial Hourly Aerobics Room - Private Hourly	\$100.64 \$67.09
	Aerobics Room - Non-Profit Hourly	\$33.55
Willoughby Community Centre	Meeting Room - Commercial Hourly Meeting Room - Private Hourly	\$40.69
	Meeting Room - Private Hourly Meeting Room - Non-Profit Hourly	\$27.12 \$13.55
	modaling recommendation in the modality	\$10.00
Willoughby Community Centre	High Performance Area - Commercial Hourly Rate	\$100.64
	High Performance Area - Private Hourly Rate High Performance Area - Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$67.09 \$33.55
	riigii Feriorniance Alea - Nori-Front Houny Rate	\$33.33
Willoughby Community Centre	Lobby - Commercial Hourly	\$34.90
	Lobby - Private Hourly	\$27.11
	Lobby - Non- Profit Hourly	\$13.55
Neighbourhood Learning Centres	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-35 - Commercial Hourly	\$40.69
- Lynn Fripps Elementary School	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-35 - Private Hourly	\$27.12
- Richard Bullpit Elementary School	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-35 - Non-profit Hourly	\$13.55
Neighbourhood Learning Centres	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-75 - Commercial Hourly	\$61.99
- Yorkson Creek Middle School	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-75 - Private Hourly	\$41.32
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 0-75 - Non-profit Hourly	\$20.66
Neighbourhood Learning Centres	Gymnasium - Elementary School - Commercial Hourly	\$133.62
- Lynn Fripps Elementary School	Gymnasium - Elementary School - Commercial Hourly Gymnasium - Elementary School - Private Hourly	\$133.02
- Richard Bullpit Elementary School	Gymnasium - Elementary School - Non-profit Hourly	\$44.54
Naimbhainh ann an dùtas an Comha	Company Middle Cabaal, Company and Harata	M4 10 70
Neighbourhood Learning Centres - Yorkson Creek Middle School	Gymnasium - Middle School - Commercial Hourly Gymnasium - Middle School - Private Hourly	\$148.73 \$99.15
13113011 Older Wildele 3011001	Gymnasium - Middle School - Non-profit Hourly	\$49.57
	,	Ţ.0.01
Coorne Droote Droote Coorne	Kitahan Cammarajal Harish	
George Preston Recreation Centre	Kitchen - Commercial Hourly Kitchen - Private Hourly	\$41.08 \$27.38
	Kitchen - Non-profit Hourly	\$13.70

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
George Preston Recreation Centre	Lower Lounge - Commercial Hourly	\$41.08
	Lower Lounge - Private Hourly	\$27.38
	Lower Lounge - Non-Profit Hourly	\$13.70
George Preston Recreation Centre	Upper Lounge - Commercial Hourly	\$71.82
	Upper Lounge - Private Hourly	\$47.87
	Upper Lounge - Non-profit Hourly	\$23.95
George Preston Recreation Centre	Multipurpose Room - capacity 133 - Commercial Hourly	\$71.82
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 133 - Private Hourly	\$47.87
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 133 - Non-Profit Hourly	\$23.95
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 133 - Commercial Uses Flat Rate 12noon-2am	\$574.61
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 133 - Non-Profit Uses Flat Rate 12noon-2am	\$191.54
	Multipurpose Room - capacity 133 - Private Use Flat Rate 12noon-2am	\$383.07
George Preston Recreation Centre	Lobby - Commercial Hourly	\$34.90
25.35 Froton Rosioduon Comuc	Lobby - Private Hourly	\$27.11
	Lobby - Non- Profit Hourly	\$13.55
Fieldhouse meeting rooms	Commercial Hourly Rate	\$40.69
Triedhouse meeting rooms	Private Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.55
Grandstand meeting rooms	Commercial Hourly Rate	\$40.69
Grandstand meeting reems	Private Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.55
Riverside Community Room	Commercial Hourly Rate	\$40.69
Riverside Community Room	Private Hourly Rate	\$27.12
	Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$13.55
Bedford Landing Plaza**	Commercial Hourly Rate	\$27.15
**Public Spaces Waste Management	Private Hourly Rate	\$13.89
	Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$6.95
Parking Lot Use - Civic Facility, WCP,	Commercial Per Day Rate	\$671.33
AAP, MAP, Williams Park	Private Per Day Rate	\$447.57
, wa , wa , white i and	Non-Profit Per Day Rate	\$223.78
	Commercial Per Day Rate	\$406.92
Parking Lot Use - WGC, WCB, WBY,	Private Per Day Rate	\$271.28
AKC, LCM, ACUCC, GPC, all other parks	Non-Profit Per Day Rate	\$135.64
Park Concession Rental	Per day	\$68.80
Tark Concession Rental	Seasonal Monthly Non-Profit Rate	\$297.70
Park Picnic Shelter	Commercial Hourly Rate	\$27.81
T dik i icilic circitei	Private Hourly Rate	\$13.89
	Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$6.95
Ponder Park Camping Fee	Per night, per child	\$1.00
· -		
Boat Launch Closure Fee	Per event fee	\$318.23
Beverage Garden Permit Fee	Per permit (includes tax)	Replaced by Park Permit Application
Access to Private Property Permit Fee	Per permit (includes tax)	\$105.00
Park Permit Application Fee	Per permit	\$50.00
		7.5.00

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
Spirit Stage Fee	Commercial - first day	\$524.51
	Commercial - additional day	\$262.26
	Private - first day Private - additional day	\$349.67 \$174.83
	Non-Profit - first day	\$174.83
	Non-Profit - additional day	\$87.42
	Towing Fee (waived for non-profit)	At cost
	Set-up/Take-down Fee (includes site visit but not special requirements)	\$256.79
	Set-up/Take-down Fee-Stat Holiday and weekends (includes site visit but not special	\$513.58
	On Field Set-up/Take-down Fee (includes site visit but not special requirements) On Field Set-up/Take-down Fee-Stat Holiday and weekends (includes site visit but not special	\$928.82 \$1,857.64
	Connection to electrical system, daily fee	\$1,416.25
	Controction to distinger cyclem, utily rec	ψ1,110. <u>2</u> 0
Video Display Screen	Commercial Hourly Rate	\$190.96
	Private Hourly Rate	\$127.31
4.40 =: 1.1	Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$63.65
1.10 Fields Synthetic Turf Fields Class A**	Prime - Commercial Hourly	\$116.36
** Includes contribution to park asset	Prime - Confine can Hourly Prime - Private Hourly	\$101.00
replacement reserve fund.	Prime - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$53.76
	Prime - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$35.57
	•	·
Synthetic Turf Fields Class A**	Non-Prime - Commercial Hourly	\$96.11
** Includes contribution to park asset	Non-Prime - Private Hourly	\$80.75
replacement reserve fund.	Non-Prime - Non-Profit Adult Hourly Non-Prime - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$32.86 \$16.86
	Non-Fillie - Non-Fiolit Youth Hourly	Φ10.00
Synthetic Turf Fields Class B**	Prime - Commercial Hourly	\$81.45
(70% Class A)	Prime - Private Hourly	\$70.70
** Includes contribution to park asset	Prime - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$37.63
replacement reserve fund.	Prime - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$24.90
		*
Synthetic Turf Fields Class B** (70% Class A)	Non-Prime - Commercial Hourly Non-Prime - Private Hourly	\$67.28 \$56.53
** Includes contribution to park asset	Non-Prime - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$23.00
replacement reserve fund.	Non-Prime - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$11.80
		¥ · · · · · ·
All Weather Fields	Commercial Hourly	\$26.80
	Private Hourly	\$17.86
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$5.95
	Non-Profit foutificatify	\$2.98
Sport Fields	Class A Facility - Commercial Hourly	\$27.67
<u></u>	Class A Facility - Private Hourly	\$18.44
	Class A Facility - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$9.23
	Class A Facility - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$4.60
Coort Fields	Class A Tournament, Commercial House	¢20.64
Sport Fields	Class A Tournament - Commercial Hourly Class A Tournament - Private Hourly	\$20.61 \$13.75
	Class A Tournament - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$6.87
	Class A Tournament - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$3.43
Sport Fields	Class B Facility - Commercial Hourly	\$22.30
	Class B Facility - Private Hourly	\$14.86
	Class B Facility - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$7.44
	Class B Facility - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$3.72
Sport Fields	Class B Tournament - Commercial Hourly	\$17.06
	Class B Tournament - Private Hourly	\$11.37
	Class B Tournament - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$5.69
	Class B Tournament - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$2.84
Sport Fields	Close C Facility Commercial Hourly	¢40.57
Sport Fields	Class C Facility - Commercial Hourly Class C Facility - Private Hourly	\$13.57 \$9.04
	Class C Facility - Private Hourly Class C Facility - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$4.52
	Class C Facility - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$2.26
		
Sport Fields	Class C Tournament - Commercial Hourly	\$10.61
	Class C Tournament - Private Hourly	\$7.08
	Class C Tournament - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$3.53
	Class C Tournament - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$1.77

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
		, , ,
Sports Box Class A MAP	Commercial Hourly	\$96.11
Includes contribution to park asset	Private Hourly	\$80.75
replacement reserve fund.	Non-Profit Adult Hourly Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$32.86
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$16.86
Sports Box Class B	Commercial Hourly	\$22.30
Oporto Box Olaso B	Private Hourly	\$14.86
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$7.44
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$3.72
	Tion Fountions	ψ0.72
Bocce Courts Class A	Commercial Hourly	\$42.11
	Private Hourly	\$28.07
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$14.04
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$7.02
Tennis Courts Class A	Commercial Hourly	\$42.11
WG,BSS,PJP,DRP,Forest Hills,AAP,MAP		\$28.07
Langley Meadows	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$14.04
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$7.02
Toppis Courts Class P	Commorcial Hourly	#00.00
Tennis Courts Class B	Commercial Hourly Private Hourly	\$22.30 \$14.86
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$14.86
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$3.72
	INOTE TOUR TOURITION IN	φ3.12
Outdoor Basketball Courts Class A	Commercial Hourly	\$42.11
Outdoor Basketball Courts Class A	Private Hourly	\$28.07
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$14.04
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$7.02
	The state of the s	Ų.10 <u>2</u>
Sand Volleyball Class B	Commercial Hourly	\$22.30
	Private Hourly	\$14.86
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$7.44
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$3.72
Skate Park Class A	Commercial Hourly	\$42.11
	Private Hourly	\$28.07
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$14.04
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$7.02
Mountain Bike Park Class A	Commercial Hourly	\$42.11
Mountain bike Park Class A	Private Hourly	\$28.07
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$14.04
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$7.02
	Non-i Tolit Touti Houriy	φ1.02
Non Formal Park Use Class B	Commercial Hourly	\$22.30
There is a second and the second and	Private Hourly	\$14.86
	Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$7.44
	Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$3.72
MAP Synthetic Turf Diamond	Prime - Commercial Hourly	\$61.30
	Prime - Private Hourly	\$49.97
	Prime - Non-Profit Adult Hourly	\$26.25
	Prime - Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$16.50
		A-0. (1
	Non-Prime Commercial Hourly	\$53.44
	Non-Prime Private Hourly	\$42.10
	Non-Prime Non-Profit Adult Hourly Non-Prime Non-Profit Youth Hourly	\$18.15 \$9.23
	INOH-FIME NOH-FIONL TOUGH FIOURLY	\$9.23
Stadium	Outdoor Amenities only - with concession (7 hours) Commercial	\$576.85
Otadidiii	Full Access - Single Sport Event (7 hours) Non-Profit Youth	\$600.65
	Full Access - Single Sport Event (7 hours) Non-Profit Adult	\$673.43
	Full Access - Single Sport Event (7 hours) Private	\$796.47
	Full Access - Single Sport Event (7 hours) Non-profit, with admission	\$904.96
	Full Access - Single Sport Event (7 hours) Commercial	\$1,848.31
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event (7 hours) Youth	\$875.86
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event (7 hours) Adult	\$875.86
_	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event (7 hours) Private	\$1,119.30
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event (7 hours) Non-profit, with admission	\$1,362.73
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event (7 hours) Commercial	\$1,848.31
	Removal or installation of football uprights at the oval field	\$2,575.00

RECREATION, CULTURE, and PARKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax (2019/2020)
Stadium Announcers Booth	Commercial Hourly	\$63.46
	Private Hourly	\$42.30
	Non-profit	\$21.16
Score Board	Per Hour Rate	\$5.00
Audio System	Per Hour Rate	\$7.50
Track Four Lanes	Commercial Hourly Rate	\$42.57
(100% to reserve fund)	Private Hourly Rate	\$28.39
	Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$14.19
Track Two Lanes	Commercial Hourly Rate	\$21.29
(100% to reserve fund)	Private Hourly Rate	\$14.19
	Non-Profit Hourly Rate	\$7.10
Stadium - additional hours	Full Access - Single Sport Event Youth	\$62.19
(Hourly rate)	Full Access - Single Sport Event Adult	\$76.08
	Full Access - Single Sport Event Private	\$93.93
	Full Access - Single Sport Event Non-profit, with admission	\$111.15
	Full Access - Single Sport Event Commercial	\$264.61
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event Youth	\$125.03
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event Adult	\$125.03
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event Private	\$160.09
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event Non-profit, with admission	\$195.16
	Full Access - Multi Use/Special Event Commercial	\$264.61
Sports Field & Sports Box Lighting Fee	Per Hour Rate	\$2.00
Bleacher Move	2 Sets or Fewer	\$238.10
Bleacher Move	3 sets or more	\$428.58
Soccer Goal Set-Up	Per Occurrence Rate	\$250.00
Amphitheatre**	Commercial Hourly	\$54.33
** WCP 200 seat outdoor venue	Private Hourly	\$43.47
	Non-Profit Hourly	\$21.73
1.11 Key and Lock Replacements		
Lock Replacement	Best Door Lock - material and labour	At cost
(per lock)	Best Pad Lock	\$75.00
	Master Lock - standard shackle	\$17.00
	Master Lock - 2.5 inch shackle	\$20.00
Key Replacement	Best Lock Key	\$8.00
(per key)	Master Lock Key	\$5.00
1.11 Key and Lock Replacements		
Lock Replacement	Best Door Lock - material and labour	At cost
(per lock)	Best Pad Lock	\$75.00
	Master Lock - standard shackle	\$17.00
	Master Lock - 2.5 inch shackle	\$20.00
Key Replacement	Best Lock Key	\$8.00
(per key)	Master Lock Key	\$5.00
1.12 Public Service Signs		
Signage for non-profit sports	Sign Fabrication by Township	\$100.00
organizations, or public services	Sign Installation by Township	\$50.00
1.13 Administration Fee		
Administration Foo	Administration Foo on all comissos invaised and for sell suits related to field by the re-	15%
Administration Fee	Administration Fee on all services invoiced and for call outs related to field bookings.	(max \$500.00)

SCHEDULE 2. CEMETERIES FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 No. 4616 PREVIOUS: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2018 No. 5368 CURRENT: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 No. 5469

				_
CEMETERIES		Cemetery	Cemetery	Proposed Fees
Fee Type	Description	Revenue	Care Fund	& Charges
•		(75%)	(25%)	without tax
2.1 Cemetery				
(Tax is not included)				
Right of Interment-Resident	Adult Size	\$2,250.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
25% to Care Fund, Niche 25% to Care Fund	Child Size	\$765.00	\$255.00	\$1,020.00
	Infant Size	\$765.00	\$255.00	\$1,020.00
	Cremation Boulder	\$1,623.00	\$541.00	\$2,164.00
	Cremation Plot	\$975.00	\$325.00	\$1,300.00
	Natural/Hydrid	\$2,250.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
	Scattering Garden	\$239.00	\$80.00	\$319.00
	Single Lawn Crypt	\$2,518.00	\$839.00	\$3,357.00
	Double Lawn Crypt	\$3,099.00		\$4,132.00
	Veteran-includes former resident	\$1,125.00		\$1,500.00
	Veteran Cremation Plot-includes former resident	\$488.00		\$650.00
	Wall Niche Single	\$1,623.00	\$541.00	\$2,164.00
	Wall Niche Double	\$2,195.00		\$2,926.00
Fort Langley Cemetery Adult Premium Lot	Interment resident casket in place, upright marker, adult size	\$4,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00
	Interment non-resident casket in place, upright marker, adult size	\$9,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00
Dight of Interment Non Besident	Adult Sizo	¢4 F00 00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00
Right of Interment - Non-Resident 25% to Care Fund. Niche 25% to Care Fund	Adult Size Child Size	\$4,500.00		\$6,000.00
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		\$2,291.00		\$3,054.00
(generallly 2X resident)	Infant Size	\$1,490.00		\$1,986.00
	Cremation Boulder	\$2,436.00		\$3,248.00
	Cremated Plot	\$1,950.00		\$2,600.00
	Natural/Hydrid	\$4,500.00		\$6,000.00
	Scattering Garden	\$239.00		\$319.00
	Single Lawn Crypt	\$5,036.00		\$6,715.00
	Double Lawn Crypt	\$6,200.00		\$8,266.00
	Veteran	\$2,250.00		\$3,000.00
	Veteran Cremation Plot	\$975.00		\$1,300.00
	Wall Niche Single	\$1,837.00		\$2,449.00
	Wall Niche Double	\$2,364.00	\$788.00	\$3,152.00
Faut Language Competent Competing Descriptor Lat	Interment resident, upright marker, cremation plot	\$4.0E0.00	#650.00	#2 coo oo
Fort Langley Cemetery Cremation Premium Lot	Interment resident, upright marker, cremation plot	\$1,950.00 \$3,900.00		\$2,600.00 \$5,200.00
Opening and Closing of Lot for Interment	Adult, Natural, Lawn Crypt or Veteran Size - First Level	\$1,241.00	\$0.00	\$1,241.00
	Adult Size - First Level Saturday or Sunday	\$2,482.00		\$2,482.00
	Adult Size - First Level Statutory Holiday	\$3,723.00		\$3,723.00
	Adult Size - Second Level	\$1,430.00		\$1,430.00
	Adult Size - Second Level Saturday or Sunday	\$2,861.00		\$2,861.00
	Adult Size - Second Level Statutory Holiday	\$4,291.00		\$4,291.00
	Adult Size - Lawn Crypt Second Level	\$1,241.00		\$1,241.00
	Adult Size - Lawn Crypt Second Level Saturday or Sunday	\$2,482.00	\$0.00	\$2,482.00
	Adult Size - Lawn Crypt Second Level Statutory Holiday	\$3,723.00	\$0.00	\$3,723.00
	Child Size	\$814.00	\$0.00	\$814.00
	Child Size - Saturday or Sunday	\$1,627.00	\$0.00	\$1,627.00
	Child Size - Statutory Holiday	\$2,441.00	\$0.00	\$2,441.00
	Infant Size	\$474.00	\$0.00	\$474.00
	Infant Size - Saturday or Sunday	\$948.00	\$0.00	\$948.00
	Infant Size - Statutory Holiday	\$1,422.00		\$1,422.00
	Cremated Remains (includes Veteran)	\$574.00		\$574.00
	Cremated Remains - Saturday or Sunday	\$1,147.00		\$1,147.00
	Cremated Remains - Statutory Holiday	\$1,721.00		\$1,721.00
	Cremated Remains - Add to Existing Site	\$603.00		\$1,353.00
	Wall Niche	\$446.00		\$446.00
	Wall Niche - Saturday or Sunday	\$890.00		\$890.00
	Wall Niche - Statutory Holiday	\$1,337.00		\$1,337.00
Opening and Closing of Lot for Exhumation/Disinterment	Adult Size	\$2,480.00		\$2,480.00
	Adult Size - Double Depth	\$3,722.00		\$3,722.00
	Adult Size - If Top Level Occupied	\$5,997.00		\$5,997.00
	Child Size	\$1,627.00		\$1,627.00
		\$950.00	\$0.00	\$950.00
	Infant Size			
	Infant Size Cremated Remains	\$577.00		\$577.00
Crowd Medica Catting For	Cremated Remains	\$577.00	\$0.00	
Ground Marker Setting Fee 25% to Care Fund			\$0.00	\$577.00 \$332.00

CEMETERIES Fee Type	Description	Revenue	Care Fund	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax
Cemetery Products and Other Fees				
	Late Arrival Interment Fee (after 3:00 pm. Monday - Friday)	\$373.00	\$0.00	\$373.00
	Granite Memorial Bench	\$3,458.00	\$1,153.00	\$4,611.00
	Replacement Certificate - Right of Interment	\$47.00	\$0.00	\$47.00
	Transfer Fee	\$122.00	\$0.00	\$122.00
	Surrender/Sell Back Fee	\$122.00	\$0.00	\$122.00
	Niche Wall Wreath Plate	Cost plus 50%	10% of Cost	Cost plus 60%
	Cremation Liner	Cost plus 50%	\$0.00	Cost plus 50%
	Fibreglass Full Casket Liner	Cost plus 50%	\$0.00	Cost plus 50%
	Concrete Full Casket Liner (lower level double depth)	Cost plus 50%	\$0.00	Cost plus 50%

SCHEDULE 3. ANIMAL CONTROL FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 No.4616

ATTACHMENT C

PREVIOUS: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2018 No. 5368 CURRENT: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 No. 5469

Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax
Male/Female	Regular	\$62.60
	Regular Discounted on or before Feb 1st	\$52.60
	Seniors (over 65 years of age)	\$41.60
	Seniors Discounted on or before Feb 1st	\$31.60
Male/Female Neutered/Spayed	Regular	\$33.60
	Regular Discounted on or before Feb 1st	\$23.60
	Seniors (over 65 years of age)	\$26.60
	Seniors Discounted on or before Feb 1st	\$16.60
Dangerous Dog	Regular	\$302.60
	Regular Discounted on or before Feb 1st	\$302.60
	Seniors (over 65 years of age)	\$302.60
	Seniors Discounted on or before Feb 1st	\$302.60
Aggressive Dog	Regular	\$152.60
	Regular Discounted on or before Feb 1st	\$152.60
	Seniors (over 65 years of age)	\$152.60
	Seniors Discounted on or before Feb 1st	\$152.60
Hobby Kennel	In conjunction with payment of their business licence, a Hobby Kennel is entitled to receive a maximum 6 dog licence tags at no additional cost. For Hobby Kennels, no further licences may be issued or purchased.	N/A
Commercial Kennel	In conjunction with payment of their business licence, a Commercial Kennel is entitled to receive a maximum 6 dog tags at no additional cost. For Commercial Kennels, further licences may be purchased at a cost of \$10.00 each.	\$12.60
Working Dogs for the Disabled	Notwithstanding all of the fees stated above, an annual licence fee is applicable for each working dog used to assist the disabled.	\$10.00
Other Dog Fees	A fee is applicable for replacement of a lost or destroyed licence tag	\$10.00
Other Dog Fees	A fee is applicable for the transferring of a licence under section 12 or 13; or for issuing a licence under section 14 (Bylaw 4440)	\$12.60
Registration for Audible Bird Scare Device (Propane Cannon)	Annual registration fee per site, as defined in the Township of Langley Audible Bird Scare Devices Farm Byalw 2013 No. 5005, as amended.	\$125.00 per annum, plus applicable tax(es)

SCHEDULE 8. TRANSPORTATION FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 No.4616

PREVIOUS: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2018 No. 5368 CURRENT: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 No. 5469

CURRENT: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 No	. 3405	Proposed Fees &
TRANSPORTATION Fee Type	Description	Charges without tax
HIGHWAY USE		
Highways Use Application & Permit Fee: Construction	Highways Use Permit for construction purposes	\$100.00
Highways Use Application & Permit Fee: Public Banners	Highways Use Permit for public banner installation purposes	\$100.00
Highways Use Application & Permit Fee: Private Use of Public Sidewalks	Highways Use Permit for private use of public sidewalks	\$100.00
Highways Use Application & Permit Fee: Landscaping & Tree Planting	Highways Use Permit for landscaping & tree planting purposes	\$125.00
Highways Use Application & Annual Permit Fee: Street Furniture & Sandwich Board Signs	Highways Use Permit for street furniture & sandwich board sign purposes	\$75.00 (Annual)
Highways Use Application & Permit Fee: Use of Unopened Highway	Highways Use Permit for use of unopened highway purposes	\$125.00 (Annual)
Highways Use Application & Permit Fee: Traffic Control Training	Highways Use Permit for Traffic Control Training	\$125.00
Highway Use Permit:		\$25.00
Horse Drawn Carriages Sight Seeing Highway Use Permit: Signals in Flash (Regular Business Hours)	Cost per occurrence of Township staff to put signals in flash, where included as a Permit condition by the Engineer	\$100.00
,	, v	
Highway Use Permit: Signals in Flash (After Hours)	Cost per occurrence of Township staff to put signals in flash, where included as a Permit condition by the Engineer	\$300 minimum charge, or as directed by the Engineer
Highway Use Application and Permits Fees: Filming	See Schedule 10	
DRIVEWAYS		
Driveway Application & Permit Fee	Application for Driveway Permit.	\$100.00
Driveway Permit, 2nd Estimate	A permit fee for a second estimate for both driveways and boulevard tiling will be charged where the first estimate is over 90 days old.	\$50.00
CULVERT INSTALLATION		
Boulevard Tiling, Entrance Culverts, Bulkheads, 1st or 2nd driveway	Installation of boulevard tiling, entrance culverts, bulkheads, and/or 1st or second driveway.	At Cost
SPECIAL EVENTS	W. L. W. D. W. O. 115 (0405.00
Highway Use Permit: Special Events Highway Use Permit:	Highways Use Permit for Special Event Highways Use Permit for Special Event -	\$125.00
Special Events (Registered Charity Only) PARKING	sponsored by Registered Charity	\$62.50
Overtime Parking Permit	Overtime Parking Permit	\$25.00
Overtime Parking Permit Daily Charge	Daily Charge for each day of approved Permit	\$50.00
OVERSIZE PERMITS		
Oversize Vehicle Permit	Oversize Vehicle Permit (Per Trip)	\$50.00
OVERWEIGHT PERMITS	e charged for an overweight permit under the schedule shall be based on the	
OVERWEIGHT AMOUNT		
Overweight Vehicle Permit	Overweight Vehicle Permit (Per Trip) - 0 to 2,000 kg	\$100.00
Overweight Vehicle Permit Overweight Vehicle Permit	Overweight Vehicle Permit (Per Trip) - 2,001 to 5,000 kg Overweight Vehicle Permit (Per Trip) - 5,001 to 10,000 kg	\$175.00 \$350.00
Overweight Vehicle Permit	Overweight Vehicle Permit (Per Trip) - 3,001 to 15,000 kg	\$600.00
Overweight Vehicle Permit	Overweight Vehicle Permit (Per Tri) - Over 15,000 kg	\$1,025.00
SPECIAL ROUTE PERMIT	, , , ,	* 1,1==111
Special Route Permit	Special Route Permit (Per Each Trip not on a Truck Route)	\$50.00
HIGHWAY CROSSING PERMIT	Annual Highway Creasing Paget	# F0.00
Highway Crossing Annual Permit RECLAIMING CHATTEL OR FIXTURE	Annual Highway Crossing Permit	\$50.00
Sign (Sign area 1.44m2 or less)	Cost to reclaim	\$50.00
Sign (Sign area 1.44m2 to 10m2)	Cost to reclaim	\$100.00
Sign Removal	Sign area greater than 10m2	75.00/hr
Lifting Equipment	Charge per hour requiring lifting equipment	\$150.00/hr
PAVEMENT CUT		
Pavement Reinstatement Fee	\$65/m2, minimum charge \$400, includes \$10/m2 for "Pavement Degradation Fee: to compensate for reduction in pavement life caused by utility cuts	\$75.00/m2, min. charge \$500.00
Pavement Penalty Charge	\$25/m2, minimum charge \$200. Would be billed to Permittee in cases where Permittee fails to notify Township with sufficient notice to inspect works in progress	\$25.00/m2, min. charge \$250.00
Urgent Pavement Repair Fee	Actual cost, minimum charge \$1,500 [includes 3 hours work at \$500/hr]. Charged to Permittee when Permittee fails to repair utility cut when notified to do so in a timely manner and where municipal crews are called in to perform the repairs	Actual cost, min. charge \$1,500.00

TRANSPORTATION Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax
SURVEY MONUMENTS		
Standard ISA Monument	Replacement & administration costs for Mascot published class B or C ISA P.Rock or P.Con Monument.	\$3,000.00
Legally Integrated / Standard ISA Monument	Replacement & administration costs for Mascot published class B or C ISA P.Rock or P.Con Monument, where it's position with respect to legal boundaries has also been established on plan by a BCLS.	\$5,000.00
HPN ISA Monument	Replacement & administration costs for Mascot published class A high precision ISA P.Rock or P.Con Monument.	\$8,000.00
Legally Integrated / HPN ISA Monument	Replacement & administration costs for Mascot published class A high precision ISA P.Rock or P.Con Monument, where it's position with respect to legal boundaries has also been established on plan by a BCLS.	\$10,000.00
FAST CHARGERS		
DC Fast Charger - Patron Use	This standard fee, consistent throughout BC, to recover cost of electricity.	\$0.35/kWh (\$2 minimum charge)
INSPECTION FEE	Inspections related to all Permits within this schedule	\$68.25 per inspection
SECURITY DEPOSIT	Where required, security deposit allowance for all permits in this schedule	As ordered by Engineer
MUNICIPAL ACCESS AGREEMENT PLAN APPROVAL FEE	For each single location	\$500.00
	For lineal installations <250m	\$500.00
	For lineal installations >250m	\$500 plus \$50 for each additional 100m for anything greater than 250m
OVER STREET BANNERS		
Application Fee	For each individual installation	\$50.00
Installation Fee	For each individual installation	\$250.00
ADMINISTRATION FEE	Administration Fee on all services invoiced	15% (max \$500.00)

SCHEDULE 11. WATERWORKS

FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 No.4616

PREVIOUS: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2018 No. 5368 CURRENT: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 No. 5469

WATERWORKS Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax
Connection or Disconnection Application	A deposit, to be determined by an estimate, will be required in advance of work.	Cost
Water Connection Estimate Fee	Non-Refundable Estimate Fee	\$100.00
Service Connection Fee - Residential Subdivision with no Servicing Agreement	Service connections shall be provided at cost. For each residential subdivision connection, a deposit, to be determined by an estimate wil be required. Such deposit will be no less than \$2,500.	\$2,500.00
Service Connection Fee - Non Residential Development with no Servicing Agreement	For each non residential connection and metered connection, a deposit, to be determined by an estimate will be required. Such deposit will be no less than \$3,500.	\$3,500.00
Connection Inspection Fee	Inspection Fee for connecting to a pre-existing water line	\$68.25
Removal of Abandoned Services	Each removal of an abandoned water service requiring removal	At cost
Fire Hydrant Use - Assembly Rental	Application, meter and backflow assembly rental	\$150.00
Fire Hydrant Use - Water Consumption	Minimum per day fee is \$50.00. Rate for water use is four (4) times Metered Services rate. Provision of liability insurance for three (3) million dollars identifying the Township of Langley as additional insured.	\$50.00
Inaccessible Meter	For each 30 day period, where meter remains inaccessible, a rate shall apply	\$80.00
Special Meter Readings	For each special meter readings, a rate shall apply	\$80.00
Meter Testing	For each meter testing	At cost
Meter Testing	Security deposit for each meter testing	\$200.00
Water Turn-On	For each water turn-on during regular business hours	\$80.00
Water Shut-Off	For each water shut-off during regular business hours	\$80.00
Water Turn-On or Shut-Off After Regular Business Hours	For each water turn-on and/or shut-off after regular business hours - up to 3 hours labour	\$200.00
Water Turn-On or Shut-Off After Regular Business Hours	For each water turn-on and/or shut-off after regular business hours - more than 3 hours labour	At Cost
Water Restriction Exemption Permit: Residential	Permit (21 days) to authorize residential use of water for newly installed lawn or landscaping during Stage 1 and 2 water restrictions	\$30.00
Water Restriction Exemption Permit: Family Residential	Permit (21 days) to authorize multi-family residential use of water for newly installed lawn or landscaping during Stage 1 and 2 water restrictions	\$150.00
Water Restriction Exemption Permit: Commercial	Permit (21 days) to authorize commercial use of water for newly installed law or landscaping during Stage 1 and 2 water restrictions	\$150.00
Administration Fee	Administration Fee on all services invoiced	15% (max \$500.00)
Aqualoader Fob Fee	For each new fob provided for the Aldergrove Aqualoader Terminal	20.00
Aqualoader Fob Replacement Fee	Fee to replace Aldergrove Aqualoader Terminal access fob	20.00

SCHEDULE 12. SEWER ATTACHMENT F

FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW 2007 No.4616

PREVIOUS: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2018 No. 5368 CURRENT: AMENDMENT BYLAW 2019 No. 5469

SEWER Fee Type	Description	Proposed Fees & Charges without tax
Connection or Disconnection Application	A deposit, to be determined by an estimate, will be required in advance of work.	At Cost
Connection Reuse Application Fee	Application fee for each reuse of an existing service	\$100.00
Sewer Connection Estimate Fee	Non-Refundable Estimate	\$100.00
Connection Inspection Fee	Inspection Fee for connecting to a pre-existing sewer line	\$68.25
Sanitary Sewer Disconnection	For each service disconnection	Remove: combine with connection application fee
Work Done at Cost	Where the Engineer determines that repair, or replacement, or service works are required to any part of the public or private system and the works are to be completed by Township staff or their contractors, and the expense is to be borne by the Owner.	At Cost
Administration Fee	Administration Fee on all services invoiced	15% (max \$500.00)